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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

1891 January 1 Thursday Rain  Home all day. Will here afternoon. Retired 7:30 P.M. Tired out. A 
present from F.D. toilet-set.  

1891 January 2 Friday [Nothing recorded] Out to Helen Johnson’s all afternoon to a tea party at Church. Very 
nice.  

1891 January 3 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Home all day. Fine day. Retired early.  
1891 January 4 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Eat supper at Capps. C. A. & W. H. here. Up to A. Bantom in 

afternoon, Percell came home with me  
1891 January 5 Monday [Nothing recorded] Meeting of T.L. Social at Nellie Reed’s. Fellows came for us. Retired 

11 P.M.  
1891 January 6 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Dancing School Sociable with Will Holden. A fine time. Retired 3 

A.M.  
1891 January 7 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Answered Cherrie’s letter. F.D. here in evening.  
1891 January 8 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Stayed home copied some music. Julie here. Standard fair closed. 

Retired 11 o’clock.  
1891 January 9 Friday [Nothing recorded] Cleaned our room, sewed rest of day. Church in the evening, meeting 

after church.  
1891 January 10 Saturday  [Nothing recorded] Up town. Kid Campton here in afternoon, but I was out. A lovely 

day.  
1891 January 11 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Made engagement to go to St. Thomas’s church with Capps. Tea 

there, came home from church with T. Dorsey.  
1891 January 12  Monday  [Nothing recorded] A party of us went to see Strange in Merchant of Venice. Very good. 

A fine time.  
1891 January 13 Tuesday  [Nothing recorded] Engaged to T.D. for Dancing School. “War of Roses.” Mamma out to 

day. A fine time.   
1891 January 14 Wednesday  [Nothing recorded] Home all evening. Received a letter from Susie. Will Holden here in 

evening. Retired early.  
1891 January 15 Thursday  [Nothing recorded] Up town to get coat. Went to St. Thomas church. Tom D. here, came 

home with me.  
1891 January 16 Friday  [Nothing recorded]  Work as usually. Church and rehersal in evening. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 January 17 Saturday Rained all day. Made an engagement with Carrie for 2:30 P.M. but will not keep it. 
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